








[ Board of Adjustment Application 

15. Understand that under Florida Law, all the information submitted as part of the application are public
records.

16. Submission of the followlng:
a. Warranty deed/tax record as proof of ownership for all properties considered as a part of the

application request; or
b. Authorized as the applicant(s)/agent(s) identified herein to file this application and act on behalf of all

current property owner(s) and modify any valid City of Coral Gables entitlements in effect during the
entire review process.

Applicant(s)/ Agent(s) Signature: Applicant(s)/Agent(s) Print Name: Jorge Navarro, Esq.
(as Legal 
Representative) 

Address: 333 SE 2 Avenue, Suite 4400, Miami, FL 33131

Telephone:305.579.0821 / 305.579.0827 Fax: 

Email: navarrojo@gtlaw.com I vickersd@gtlaw.com

NOTARIZATION 

STATE OF FLORIDA/COUNTY OF 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this c.\ day of bc..\:do

s::c by _"'S;�P"'ji2:::5::!.,:S��\_!::::...,i_v ��\.:J�\ilt"'t> 

(Signature of Notary Pu J.ie;-&t�e of Florida) 

. ' J 

/�'i!"�� MARIA JOSE LOPEZ 
i 1� -1 Notary Public - State of Florid& 
\\�J! Commission II HH 619345 

····�-�-·· My Comm. Expires Jan 14, 2029 

(PrJ_pt, Type or Stamp Commissioned Name of Notary Public) 
li?'Personally Known OR D Produced Identification; Type of Identification Produced ______ _ 
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Jorge L. Navarro 
Tel 305.579.0821 

navarrojo@gtlaw.com 

October 21, 2025 
Ms. Arceli Redila 
Zoning Administrator  
City of Coral Gables 
427 Biltmore Way, 2nd Floor 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
 
Re: Board of Adjustment Application / Request for Fence Height Variance / Single Family 

Home Located at 240 Edgewater Drive, Coral Gables, Florida (Folio No. 03-4129-033-
0010) 

 
Dear Ms. Redila: 
 

On behalf of John Paul Perez TRS (the “Owner”), owner of the property located at 240 
Edgewater Drive in Coral Gables, Florida (the “Property”), please accept this as the letter of intent 
in connection with the enclosed application requesting approval of a non-use variance to permit a 
proposed 8-foot fence along the western portion of the Property (the “Request” or “Proposed 
Fence”) abutting Ingraham Terrace Park. 
 

I. THE PROPERTY 
 

As reflected in the Aerial Image below, the Property is bounded by Edgewater Drive to the 
North, a private drive to the East, a canal and single-family home to the South, and Ingraham 
Terrace Park (the “Park”) to the West. As discussed in greater detail below, the Request is 
necessary due to the unique site conditions affecting the Property, including the existence of a 2-
foot coral wall within the Park and directly adjacent to the Property (the “Coral Wall”), which 
disproportionately reduces the functional height and security that is intended to be provided by a 
standard 6-foot fence, as generally required under the City Zoning Code (the “Code”), along this 
frontage. 
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Unlike other residential lots, this Property is uniquely situated in that it is the only single family 
home that directly abuts the full boundary of the Park. The size and orientation of this Park is also 
unique as it spans over 2.24 acres, has a depth of more than 220 feet, and maintains public access 
24-hours a day. The Park is also heavily wooded with dense mature tree cover throughout and 
along the abutting streets (See Park Images below). These conditions significantly limit visibility 
into the Park from the public rights-of-way creating an isolated hidden condition and atypical 
exposure for the Property, which compounds security concerns.  

 

 
 

 
 
Additionally, an approximate 2-foot high Coral Wall runs along the shared interior boundary 

between the Property and the Park, directly adjacent to where the Proposed Fence will be installed. 
This feature creates a unique security concern as it essentially acts as a physical stepping platform, 
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enabling individuals to easily climb over and view the Property, thereby reducing its effective 
height to that of only a 4-foot fence. 

 

 
 
To address these unique site-specific conditions and to provide a level of security consistent 

with other single family homes in the City that do not face such constraints, the Owner requests a 
variance to allow for an additional two (2) feet of fence height along the western portion of the 
Property adjacent to the Coral Wall. As illustrated in the Plans Image below, this Request is the 
minimum relief needed to offset the height differential created by the adjacent Coral Wall and 
achieve the same level of security and privacy that a 6-foot fence is intended to achieve under the 
City Code.1   

 
1 Additionally, it is important to note that the Board of Architects approved the Proposed Fence at the October 16, 
2025 meeting under Process No. BOAR-25-10-1284.  
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II. VARIANCE ANALYSIS 
 
As detailed below, the requested variance fully satisfies the criteria for approval under Section 

14-207.6 of the City Code. 
 

1. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, 
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, structures 
or buildings in the same zoning district.  

 
The Property is the subject of unique physical and situational conditions that are not typical of 

other single-family homes within the same zoning district. First, the Property is uniquely situated 
in that it is the only home that directly abuts the entire length of this expansive, heavily wooded 
Park that is open to the public 24-hours a day, which creates a significant exposure to an obstructed 
isolated public space immediately behind the home.  Secondly, and more significantly, this 
condition is further compounded by a 2-foot Coral Wall located immediately along the shared 
property line with the Park, which can be used as a stepping platform to enable individuals to scale 
and by-pass a standard 6-foot fence with relative ease. These combined physical conditions (i.e. 
sole abutting proximity to an expansive Public Park and adjacency of a Coral Wall feature that 
compromises the security and functionality of a standard fence) are not typical of other single-
family homes in the same zoning district and represent unique site-specific circumstances that 
necessitate a variance. 
 

2. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the 
applicant. 

 
The special conditions affecting the Property were not created by the Owner. The Owner has 

no control over the placement, design or construction of either the Park or Coral Wall 
improvements.  

 
3. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by these regulations to other lands, buildings or structures in 
the same zoning district. 

 
The requested variance does not provide the Owner with any special privilege beyond what 

other homeowners in the City already enjoy. Rather, the requested variance simply aims to restore 
the same basic level of privacy and security that is already afforded to other single-family 
properties throughout the City. Typically, a 6-foot fence installed around the perimeter of a 
standard single-family property serves its intended purpose by providing sufficient security for the 
residence. However, in this case, due to the adjacent Coral Wall, a 6-foot fence on this Property 
would only offer 4-feet of protection from the adjacent public Park. The requested variance would 
allow for a fence that functions as a typical 6-foot security barrier in the presence of the Coral Wall 
- thereby affording the Owner the same privilege to privacy and security that are enjoyed by other 
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homeowners in the City. As such, the request does not create any special right or privilege that is 
otherwise denied to similar situated property owners in the single family residential zoning district. 

 
 
4. That literal interpretation of the provisions of these regulations would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 
under the terms of these regulations and would work unnecessary and undue 
hardship on the applicant. 

 
A strict application of the 6-foot height limit for residential security fences in the Code under 

these unique circumstances would create an unnecessary and undue hardship as it would leave the 
Owner without an effective means of sufficiently protecting their Property – thereby depriving the 
Owner of the same privacy and security rights that are enjoyed by other homeowners. In this 
unique case, the adjacent Coral Wall renders a standard 6-foot fence ineffective in protecting the 
Property, especially considering its proximity to a heavily landscaped and expansive publicly 
accessible Park space. This makes the Property unusually vulnerable to intrusion and exposure, 
thereby materially diminishing the value of and ability to use the Property for its intended 
residential purposes. 

 
5. That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the 

reasonable use of the land, building or structure. 
 

The requested variance is the minimum relief necessary to provide the safety, security and 
privacy that is needed to make reasonable use of the Property for a single-family residence in light 
of the unique as-built conditions of the surrounding area.  The variance is narrowly tailored to 
address a specific and unique condition - the presence of a 2-foot wall adjacent to the Property. 
The location and scale of this feature significantly diminishes the protective function of a standard 
6-foot fence at the Property (effectively reducing its functional height and protective effect to that 
of only a 4-foot fence), thereby undermining the fence’s intended purpose under the Code and 
substantially increasing the potential for intrusion and exposure to the Park.   

 
Approval of the requested variance for an additional 2 feet of fence height only along those 

portions of the Property adjacent to the Park is the minimum variance needed to off-set the 
functional impacts of the Coral Wall and create a condition that provides for the typical 6-foot 
security barrier that is needed to reasonable use the Property as a single family home. A lesser 
variance would not be sufficient to address the reduced security and privacy issues caused by these 
conditions. 

 
As such, the Owner is requesting the minimal variance strictly necessary to restore the baseline 

level of privacy and security that the Code intends to provide and that is needed in a typical 
residential setting, especially in light of the Property’s proximity to the public Park coupled with 
the adjacent Coral Wall. 

 
6. That granting of the variance will not change the use to one that is not permitted in 

the zoning district or different from other land in the same zoning district. 
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Approval of the variance will not alter the permitted use of the Property, which will remain as 
a single-family residence.  

 
 
7. That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and 

purpose of these regulations, and that such variance will not be injurious to the area 
involved or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 

 
The proposed request in consistent with the intent and purpose of the City’s residential fence 

regulations, which seeks to ensure residential privacy and safety and provide for compatibility 
between uses. In this case, the requested variance directly advances these purposes by addressing 
a unique site condition that would otherwise undermine the protective intent and effectiveness of 
the City’s residential security fences regulations. The request will allow for proper buffering from 
the Park and provided a reasonable level of security for the Property. 

 
The requested variance achieves the intent of the Code to provide proper security for single 

family homes and allows for this Property to be treated in the same way as other single-family 
homes that are not encumbered by these unique circumstances. Specifically, the requested variance 
off-sets the height differential created by the adjacent Coral Wall and restores the fence’s intended 
protective effect to that of a standard 6-foot wall in a manner that is visually compatible with its 
surroundings. 

 
The request will deliver a uniform and cohesive appearance along the entire interior of the Park 

and its location will not obstruct views, limit public access, or negatively impact use of the Park 
by the public. Additionally, as the proposed fence is limited solely to those areas abutting the Park, 
the requested variance will be visible or disruptive to any neighboring properties. 

 
8. That the granting of the variance is appropriate for the continued preservation of an 

historic landmark or historic landmark district. 
 
Not applicable; the Property is neither identified as a historic landmark nor is it within a historic 

district. 
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III. CONCLUSION 
 

Based on the foregoing, the Request is consistent with the intent of the City Code and satisfies 
the criteria provided under Section 14-207.6 of the City Code for approval of same.  As such, we 
look forward to your favorable consideration of this Request. As always, should you have any 
questions or require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (305) 579-
0821. 

      Sincerely, 

 
 Jorge L. Navarro 
 
Enclosures 
 
ACTIVE 715723898v3 
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